
 
 
 

Committee Model Working 
Group 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Friday, 24 February 2023 
Time:      11.00 am 
Venue:   The Puerto Morazan Room (Library), 1st Floor, 
City Hall, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Jenny Bartle (Chair), Geoff Gollop (Vice-Chair), Nicola Beech, 
Marley Bennett, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Helen Holland, Gary Hopkins, 
Tim Kent, Mohamed Makawi, Steve Pearce and Guy Poultney. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Democratic Services 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5TR 
Email: committeesystem@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: 16 Feb 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeesystem@bristol.gov.uk


 
Committee Model Working Group – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information   
   

2. Apologies for absence   
   

3. Declarations of interest   
   

4. Minutes from the previous meeting   
 (Pages 3 - 8)  

5. Public Forum   
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 
  
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda. 
  
Please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting: 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received via 
email at the latest by 5 pm on 20 February 2023. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received via email at the latest by 12.00 noon on 23 February 
2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 11) 

  

6. Scrutiny   
 (Pages 12 - 16)  

7. Community Engagement Feedback   
 (Pages 17 - 20)  

8. Work Programme - for noting only   
 (Pages 21 - 23) 
 
 



 

 

Committee Model Working Group  
 
Minutes from the meeting on 27th January 2023 
 
Attendees: Councillor Jenny Bartle (Chair), Councillor Marley Bennett, Councillor Nicola Beech, 
Councillor Richard Eddy, Councillor Lorraine Francis, Councillor Helen Holland, Councillor Gary 
Hopkins, Councillor Mohamed Makawi, Councillor Steve Pearce, Councillor Guy Poultney and 
Councillor Mark Weston (substituting for Councillor Geoff Gollop). 
 
Apologies: Councillor Geoff Gollop 
 
1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed those present and introductions were made.  
  
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Geoff Gollop with Councillor Mark Weston substituting. 
 
3. Annual Business 

 
The following matters were discussed: 
 

• Members noted the Membership as set out in the Annual Business Report. 
• The Working Group confirmed the dates for meetings, as detailed in the accompanying 

papers. 
• Councillor Eddy moved that the Terms of Reference be approved, and this was seconded by 

Councillor Bartle. 
• Councillor Eddy moved that Councillor Bartle be elected as Chair, and this was seconded by 

Councillor Beech.  As there were no other nominations this was carried. 
• Councillor Weston moved that Councillor Gollop be elected as Vice Chair and this was 

seconded by Councillor Pearce.  As there were no other nominations this was carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

• That the Membership of the Group for 2022/23 be noted. 
• That the meeting dates set out in the report be confirmed.  
• That the Terms of Reference be approved. 
• That Councillor Jenny Bartle be elected Chair of the Committee Model Working Group for 

the remainder of the 22/23 Municipal Year.  
• That Councillor Geoff Gollop be elected Vice Chair of the Working Group for the remainder 

of the 22/23 Municipal Year.  
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

5. Public Forum 
 

The following public forum business was received for the meeting.   
 

No. Name Question 
PQ01 Suzanne 

Audrey 
As far as I am awa
[...]
y:  Are there any plans to webcast meetings of the 
CMWG? 
 
PQ02. The Head of Democratic Engagement stated that the Council was in the process of moving 
towards delivery of increased webcasting and hybrid meetings. 
 
Following the formal public forum, the Chair allowed an additional contribution from a member of 
the public who was present at the meeting. Mary Page inquired about whether the Committee 
planned to engage with representatives of the groups that campaigned in relation to the outcome of 
the referendum. In response, Members advised that the Committee would shortly be finalising its 
Communications and Engagement Strategy, which would include liaison with a range of external 
partners.  
 
6. Work Programme 

 
Members approved the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be approved.  
 
7. Decision-making under the current Mayor and Cabinet model of governance 
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services provided a brief introduction to the report, following 
which the Head of the Executive Office provided a presentation and responded to questions from 
Members. The ensuing discussion was as follows: 
 

• The current key decision pathway required the Council to publish forthcoming key decisions 
28 days in advance. The threshold for a key decision was presently those resulting in 
expenditure or savings of £500k or over or being significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in two or more wards in the city.  Members confirmed that 
the principles of political oversight and long-term planning needed to remain in place, 
therefore it was agreed that Policy Committees would publish Forward Plans, ideally at least 
2-months in advance with final details to be confirmed at a later date.  It was also suggested 
that ward Members be kept fully informed about Key Decisions affecting their wards.  

Page 5



 

 

• Decisions that cost between £100k and £499k (i.e., below the key decision threshold) were 
Officer Executive Decisions (OEDs) taken by senior officers.  OEDs were made in consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Members and details of the decision were then published.  
Members advised that they would like to consider how this arrangement would work in the 
committee model, with a view to determining if any changes should be made to improve 
transparency. 

• Members noted the approach to emergency decision making, details of which were covered 
in the Council’s Access to Information rules (see APR15 and 16), agreeing that a similar 
mechanism would need to be in place, with details to be agreed in due course.   

• The Group discussed the principle about democratic decision making and all agreed that the 
current levels of political oversight must be retained. 

• Members were advised that the Council could choose to have a Leader and Deputy Leader in 
the Committee Model. The benefits included having named individuals who could speak on 
behalf of the Council, although some Members were concerned about the potential for the 
Leader and Deputy Leader to have too many ‘powers.’  After discussion, Members agreed 
that Leader and Deputy Leader positions would be created, with both positions appointed 
by Full Council.  It was noted that a fuller discussion about the roles and responsibilities of 
the Leader and Deputy Leader would take place at a future meeting, to include job roles 
from other Local Authorities. 

• Members inquired about the various external bodies e.g., Boards which had Cabinet 
Member involvement and it was agreed that details would be provided following the 
meeting. 

• Regarding Call In, Members agreed that once the Group had determined the number of 
Committees and their responsibilities this would be given further consideration, but there 
was consensus that this process should be retained.  

• Members considered the approach to briefings, confirming that the Chairs and Vice Chairs of 
each policy Committee would be invited to attend, in a similar way to how Cabinet Member 
briefings operated currently.  Agenda setting meetings should operate how they do now for 
some meetings (e.g., Development Control) so that all Lead Members (one from each 
political party) be invited, and draft reports should be available.  Members agreed to discuss 
this further at a later meeting. 

• The Group discussed the approach to setting the Budget and Policy Framework, deciding 
that this would be subject to further consideration after agreement was reached regarding 
the number of Committees as well as roles and responsibilities of all Members.  It was noted 
that the Council’s Corporate Strategy was in place until 2027. 

• Discussion moved to the arrangements for Member Forum and Public Forum.  All Members 
agreed that both should be retained in the new model and some suggested that the Forums 
needed to be expanded, although noted that time constraints were an important 
consideration.  The current principle of enabling Chairs to take a flexible approach to 
managing public forum should be maintained.  

• Members noted that further discussion was required in relation to petitions, including the 
threshold for a debate and appropriate pathway for response. 

• Consideration must be given by the Working Group to the approach to Scrutiny and there 
were several options for the Committee Model to consider at their meeting in March 23.  
 
 
 

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/files/documents/3320-part-4-1-b-access-to-information-procedure-rules/file


 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The following matters were agreed in relation to the Committee Model of governance: 
 

• That a Leader and Deputy Leader would be in place, appointed by Full Council.  Roles and 
responsibilities to be confirmed at the 14th April 23 meeting. 

• That Forward plan (s) would be in place, with more details to be considered. 
• That Emergency Decision Making would be enabled with similar arrangements to those set 

out in APR 15 and 16. 
• That the Chairs
[...]
ve or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items).  If you ask a question or make a representation, then 
you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 11

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


People Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
  Committee Model 

Working Group
24 February 2023

Report of: Director – Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Scrutiny arrangements under the Committee Model of governance

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:   Director – Legal and Democratic Services

Recommendations:

That the Committee Model Working Group considers and makes recommendations in respect of 
the matters raised in this report.

The significant issues in the report are:

This report sets out a number of options for the Working Group to consider relating to the discharge of 
scrutiny functions under the Committee Model of governance.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



People Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
1. Summary 
[...]
e Local Government Act 2000 as part of 
executive governance arrangements to ensure that members of an authority who were not part of the 
executive could hold the executive to account for the decisions and actions that affect their 
communities. Subsequently, the Localism Act 2011 amended the Local Government Act 2000 to allow 
councils to incorporate overview and scrutiny arrangements as part of a change to the committee 
model of governance. Councils who operate the committee model of governance are not required to 
have overview and scrutiny arrangements, but may do so if they wish. 
 
If the Council decided to formally set up overview and scrutiny arrangements as part of the committee 
model of governance, then provision is made under section 9JA of the Local Government Act 2000 to 
enable the Council to establish one or more overview and scrutiny committees.  

Page 13



People Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
 

Where the Council resolves to establish one or more overview and scrutiny committees, the 
arrangements for how the committees should function and their responsibilities are set out in 
Regulations 4-10 of the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012. Those 
functions and responsibilities, which are not dissimilar to current arrangements, include the following: 

a. to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of any functions of the authority; 

b. to make reports or recommendations with respect to the discharge of any functions of the 
local authority or on matters which affect the authority’s area or the inhabitants of that 
area; 

c. in reviewing or scrutinising a decision that has not yet been implemented to recommend 
that the decision be reconsidered by the person who made it; 

d. to establish sub-committees; 
e. to require members and officers to attend the committee to answer questions and also to 

invite other persons to attend; 
f. to enable members of the Counci
[...]
ions, or (b) coastal erosion risk management functions, which may affect the local 
authority's area. This function is currently discharged by the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Commission. 

Page 14



People Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution includes the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, and these rules would need 
to be updated to reflect any new arrangements for scrutiny. 
 
4.   Matters for the Working Group to consider 
 
The Working Group should consider the following matters as part of the preparation for the 
Committee Model of governance. 
 
There are 3 potential options for scrutiny under the Committee Model of governance. It should be 
noted that these options are not mutually exclusive, and it would be possible to reflect all of these 
options in the governance arrangements for the Committee Model. 
 
Formal scrutiny arrangements  
 
The first option is to put in place scrutiny arrangements that follow the requirements of Regulations 4-
10 of the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012, details of which are set 
out above. Under this option the Council would need to determine whether the scrutiny of decisions is 
reserved to only one committee or whether there are a number of scrutiny committees with 
responsibility for scrutinising different areas of Council business. 
 
Task and Finish – Budget/Policy development 
 
The second option is to make provision for policy committees to establish ‘Task and finish’ style sub-
committees which would be responsible for budget/policy development. Alternatively, if the Council 
decided to establish formal scrutiny arrangements, then scrutiny committees could be given the 
responsibility for budget/policy development.  
 
Scrutiny of health functions, CSPs and flood risk management/coastal erosion risk management 
functions 
 
The third option is to consider the most appropriate way to discharge the Council’s legal duty to 
scrutinise health, community safety p
[...]
e city, so a briefing/training programme on local context for all wards 
in the city was recommended.   

20. Councillors should receive in-depth training on equalities principles and how to engage with all 
members of the community.   

Page 18



21. Attendees wanted to see increased diversity in the Councillor cohort and for this to lead to more 
equal representation on committees.  Many were of the view that the allowances paid to 
Councillors were a barrier to standing for election.     

22. Bristol had a reputation as a ‘global city’ and it was important that this not be diminished in the 
Committee system. 

23. If Scrutiny was included in the Committee system, it should be used to facilitate better 
engagement with residents and community organisations. A system where Councillors 
scrutinised their own decisions could be ineffective. 

24. Some residents who had been involved in participatory decision making felt that it slowed down 
the process unnecessarily or that the decision had already been made and the engagement 
wasn’t meaningful. 

 

Ensuring Success 

25. All the learning from previous models of governance needed to be incorporated in the new ways 
of working. 

26. Members needed to be clear about how they would define success from the outset and ensure 
they reviewed performance regularly and shared outcomes with the public.  Residents would 
like to contribute to discussions about any changes to the system that may be required post 
implementation.  

27. A successful committee system would show clear accountability regarding all decisions that were 
made. The benefit of the Mayoral system was having a single person who had clear ownership 
and it was important to retain elements of this in the new model. 

28. It was vital to ensure that that the committee system operated in a joined up way.  Structure 
charts should be produced to show how all the committees (including Audit) linked to each 
other and the reporting lines.  

29. Councillors’ performance should be reviewed to ensure they were upholding the Council’s 
values and standards of behaviour, as well as supporting meaningful community engagement.  

30. The Council must find a way to ensure local residents had sight of activities, strategies and 
projects that directly affected them and their local areas.  

31. During Covid, a significant response was seen across the city with resources coming from a 
variety of places including the Council, the voluntary sector, and community 
centres/organisations. It was important to take any learning from this experience and see how it 
could be applied to improving democracy. 

Next steps 

32. The CMWG will be considering the findings from this first phase of community engagement at a 
meeting in December 22 where it will be used to inform early discussions around the future 
design of the committee model.   

33. This report and an initial response from the CMWG will be shared with all participants. 
34. Future phases of engagement will be considered by the CMWG at a meeting in early 2023.  The 

intention is to replicate the community events as more information about the emerging model 
becomes clearer.  A comprehensive range of supplementary engagement activities will also take 
place, with details to be confirmed in due course. 
 

Appendix A – Community Events – Further Information  

Page 19



APPENDIX A 

 

Community Events – Further Information 

Attendees 
The Community Engagement team prepared lists of recommended attendees for the events with the 
intention of ensuring diverse and representative groups.  These were then shared with elected 
Members who added additional participants based on their own local knowledge. 
 
North - Blaise High School on Monday 14th November from 18:30 to 20:30.  
 
The event was attended by 22 people and alongside residents the following organisations were 
represented: Ambition Lawrence Weston, Henbury and Brentry Community Council, Lockleaze 
Neighbourhood Trust, Shirehampton Community Action Forum and SusWot (Sustainable Westbury-
on-Trym). 
 
Councillor Geoff Gollop was also in attendance. 
 
South - The Park, Knowle West on Wednesday 16th November from 18:30 to 20:30  
 
The event was attended by 20 people and alongside residents the following organisations were 
represented: Diamonds Social Community Hub, Knowle West Media Centre, Vision BAME and 
representatives from Bristol Youth Council. 
 
Councillors in attendance were Councillor Gary Hopkins, Councillor Tim Kent and Councillor Helen 
Holland. 
 
Central - The Trinity Centre, Trinity Road on Tuesday 21st November from 18:00 to 20:00  
 
The event was attended by 27 people and alongside residents the following organisations were 
represented: ACE Service, Aspiration Creation Elevation, Bangladesh Association, Bristol Horn Youth 
Concern, Commission on Race Equality, Friendly Neighbours, OMCA, Polish Women’s Group, Somali 
Centre, and representatives from the Bristol Youth Council. 
 
Councillors in attendance were Councillor Nicola Beech, Councillor Guy Poultney and Councillor 
Jenny Bartle. 
 
East - The Rose Green Centre, Gordon Road on Wednesday 30th November from 18:00 to 20:00 
 
The event was attended by 17 people and alongside residents the following organisations were 
represented: Centre for Deaf and Hard of Hearing and the Timorese Association-Bristol. 
 
Councillor Lorraine Francis was also in attendance. 
 

Equalities and Diversity  

Each of the sessions were diverse and inclusive.  In order to promote and support attendance, the 
following measures were put in place: 

• All of the venues were fully accessible and assistance with transport was provided if 
required.  

• Interpreters were available. 
• The events were ‘child friendly.’ 
• At each of the above sessions, participants were offered a £20 voucher to compensate them 

for their time. 
Page 20



CMWG Work Programme 2023 

 

Session Details Date and time  
(all meetings are on Fridays) 
[...]

3. One City report(s) 

14th July 2023 
11:00-13:00 

Public Meeting 
 

1. Update of Work Programme until May 2024  
2. External Partnerships 
3. One City  

 

28th July 2023 
11:00-13:00 

 

To be scheduled; 

- Draft recommendations from the IRP 
- Member induction programme May 2024 
- Constitution session 5: Officer Schemes of Delegation 
- Constitution session 6:  overview and sign off  
- CMWG sign off the revised Constitution 
- Follow up sessions in regards to matters covered between January – July 2023 

P
age 23


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meeting
	Appendix A - Log of Decisions

	5 Public Forum
	6 Scrutiny
	7 Community Engagement Feedback
	Appendix A - Community Events – Further Information
	Attendees
	North - Blaise High School on Monday 14th November from 18:30 to 20:30.
	The event was attended by 22 people and alongside residents the following organisations were represented: Ambition Lawrence Weston, Henbury and Brentry Community Council, Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust, Shirehampton Community Action Forum and SusWot (Sustainable Westbury-on-Trym).
	South - The Park, Knowle West on Wednesday 16th November from 18:30 to 20:30
	Central - The Trinity Centre, Trinity Road on Tuesday 21st November from 18:00 to 20:00
	East - The Rose Green Centre, Gordon Road on Wednesday 30th November from 18:00 to 20:00



	8 Work Programme - for noting only



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Committee Model Working Group 

 

 
24 February 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present: Councillor Jenny Bartle (Chair), Councillor Geoff Gollop (Vice-Chair), Councillor Nicole 
Beech, Councillor Marley Bennett, Councillor Mark Bradshaw (substituting for Councillor Holland), 
Councillor Richard Eddy, Councillor Tim Kent, Councillor Lorraine Francis, Councillor Steve Pearce, and 
Councillor Guy Poultney. 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Lucy Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement), Tim O'Gara (Director - Legal and Democratic Services) 
and Taylor Meagher (Member Development Officer). 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed those present and introductions were made.  
  
 
 
  
2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Helen Holland and Councillor Mohamed Makawi.   Councillor 
Bradshaw substituted for Councillor Holland.  
  
 
 
  
3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 
 
  
4 Minutes from the previous meeting 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Approval of the minutes was deferred until the next meeting so that the following amendments could be made to 
part 7: 
 
 

       The following paragraph to be amended from ‘The Group discussed the principle about 
democratic decision making and all agreed that the current levels of political oversight must be 
retained’ to ’the Group discussed the principle about democratic decision making and all agreed 
that the current levels of political oversight must be retained, which included that all decisions 
currently made by Members must continue to be so.’ 

       That the following sentence be added to the resolution ‘That the CMWG will take regular reports 
of recommendations for decision to Full Council, commencing in March 23.’ 
  

RESOLVED:  That approval of the minutes from the meeting on 27th January 23 be deferred until the meeting on 
31st March 23. 

  
 
 
  
5 Public Forum 
 
The following public forum business was received for the meeting. 
Questions (and answers) 

No.  Name  Question  
PQ01  Clive Stevens PQ01. Firstly, can the Working Group recommend the Council sets up an 

“Overview or Coordination” Committee (possibly consisting of the 
committee chairs, leader and others) to coordinate policy development 
and decision making of the committees? If so under what act or regulation 
would this operate under (if 
needed)? 
  
A1. The legislation that sets out the requirements in relation to the 
operation of a committee model of governance is the Localism Act 2011 
and 2012 regulations, but they are not prescriptive about the structure of 
Committees so this would be permitted. However, the CMWG are yet to 
reach a decision on how policy development and decisions will be co-
ordinated in the new model and will consider this as part of their ongoing 
discussions. 

PQ02 Clive Stevens PQ02. Secondly, in addition to 1 above, can the Working Group also 
recommend the setting up of a separate Scrutiny Committee operating, as 
the Monitoring Officer points out, according to The Local Authorities 
(Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012. This Scrutiny Committee 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

would use the powers listed in regulations 4 to 10 and thus concentrate on 
ensuring that democracy and due process are followed: scrutiny, openness 
and transparency. 
  
A2. The Committee Model Working Group will be considering their 
recommendations about the arrangements for Scrutiny at their meeting 
on Friday 24th February, which will include whether to include the 
function in the new model. 

PQ03 Clive Stevens PQ03. Thirdly, can the Working Group recommend the setting up of an 
“appeal process” triggered by a minority membership of a committee (e.g. 
housing) to bring an issue to the Scrutiny Committee for further 
investigation? (Like Regulation 6 of Part 3 of the 2012 Regulations but 
open to councillors who are not members of the Scrutiny Committee)? 
This could be, for example, due to needing more information, deliberation, 
consultation? 
  
A3. The process that you describe sounds similar to the existing 'Call In' 
function where Members can request reconsideration of decisions on one 
or more of the grounds set out in Article 14 of the Council's Constitution. 
Call In is one of the matters included in the report for the meeting on 24th 
February, which Members will be considering. 

PQ04 Joanna Booth PQ04. In the community engagement appendix report, you wrote: "The 
Community Engagement team prepared lists of recommended attendees 
for the events with the intention of ensuring diverse and representative 
groups." Who makes up the community engagement team? In what way 
were the attendees 'diverse and representative'? Please list their 
characteristics on which the conclusion: " Each of the sessions were 
diverse and inclusive." 
  
A4. The Community Engagement Team is based in the Council's 
Communities and Public Health Directorate. The team have expertise in 
arranging diverse and inclusive community events and recommended 
attendees accordingly. Individual Councillors may wish to comment on the 
specific events they attended. 
  

PQ05 Joanna Booth PQ05. The area 'the centre' is described as being covered by the location 
at Trinity Community Arts Centre. That is two miles away from the actual 
centre. I am curious as to how areas and postcodes such as BS1, Hotwells 
and Harbourside and south Bristol were covered? Stockwood 
overwhelmingly voted to get rid of the 
mayoral system but no one there was paid £20 to tell you, their views. 
How were the views captured for these areas? 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

A5. The Council held four events in different parts of the city, to which 
representatives from various neighbourhoods were invited. The areas 
were selected based on the Community Engagement Team’s advice that 
these take place in the Central, East, North and South areas of the city. 
  

PQ06 Joanna Booth PQ06. As a research professional, I worry that paying people an incentive 
to engage in this type of information gathering might skew the responses 
and provide such unattributed comments as: "Bristol had a reputation as a 
‘global city’ and it was important that this not be diminished in the 
Committee system." How many people were paid to provide an opinion 
for community engagement and how did you make sure that incentive, 
and the presence of cabinet members, didn't bias the engagement? 
  
A6. all attendees had the option to receive a voucher to compensate them 
for their time following advice from the Community Engagement Team. A 
range of Councillors were present at the events, not just Cabinet 
Members. 

  
Statements 

Number Name 

PS 01 Joanna Booth 
PS 02 Suzanne Audrey 
PS03 Clive Stevens 
PS04 Anthony Negus 
PS05 Martin Fodor 

  
In response to supplementary questions, it was confirmed that: 
            The Council was looking into ways to increase the number of formal meetings that were webcast. 
            The community engagement events that took place in late 2022 had taken the form of focus 

groups.  A comprehensive range of additional engagement activities would be arranged in due 
course, details of which would be agreed by the Committee Model Working Group in March 23. 

RESOLVED: That the public forum be noted. 
  
 
 
  
6 Scrutiny 
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services provided a brief introduction to the report, following which 
four illustrative options of potential scrutiny structures were shown to Members.  The Committee went 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s82051/Scrutiny%20Options%20-%20Diagrams.pdf


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

on to consider the information provided and ask for additional details in a number of areas.  The key 
points made were as follows: 
  

       The various options for Scrutiny that had been put forward provided a useful starting point for 
discussion, but all had limitations.  Members generally agreed that it wasn’t necessary to include a 
standalone Scrutiny function in the new model as all functions could be undertaken in the Policy 
Committees, including the statutory aspects (i.e., crime and disorder, flood risk and health).  It was 
noted that Health Scrutiny could entail significant workloads.  

       Current governance arrangements included options for ‘call in’ either through the scrutiny 
function where the Mayor could be asked to reconsider a Cabinet decision, or when planning 
applications were referred to Committee.  There was consensus that the option to challenge 
decisions made by Policy Committees via an ‘escalation panel’ established by Full Council should 
be included in the committee model, although with broader grounds for referral than the current 
Scrutiny call in function.  The mechanism to refer decisions to the ‘escalation panel’ would be 
considered at a later date.  

       If the scrutiny function was significantly reduced in the committee model, there needed to be 
clear arrangements for how policy development would be conducted, particularly at an early 
stage.  Task and finish groups (including Inquiry Days) reporting to the Policy Committees would 
be one way to achieve this.  

       Consideration should be given to the remit of the Audit Committee, including responsibility for 
monitoring risks and how it would operate in conjunction with the Policy Committees.  

       Regarding access to information, the current entitlements for Members based on the principle of 
‘need to know’ would be retained, whether there was a separate scrutiny function or not.  

       Members sitting on Policy Committees must be properly briefed to enable them to make fully 
informed decisions.  The process for this would be considered in due course.  

       It was important to ensure there was clear accountability for decisions made within the Policy 
Committees.   

       As previously discussed, the Group confirmed that Officer Executive Decisions should be published 
in advance with the option for Members to request them to be passed to a Policy Committee if 
required.  

       In the new model the Policy Committees must be politically balanced as this was a statutory 
requirement.  

  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Following the debate, Councillor Bartle moved the following resolution and was seconded by Councillor 
Beech. On being put to the vote, 10 Members were in favour and there was one abstention: 
  

   That Full Council establish an Escalation Panel, which would consider matters escalated to it, in line with the 
principles of decision making set out in Article 14.02 of the Council’s Constitution details as follows: 
proportionality; due consultation; taking of professional advice from others; respect for human rights; a 

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/files/documents/3319-cs-constitution-part2-articles-of-constitution-0/file


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

presumption in favour of openness; clarity of aims and desired outcomes; due regard to public sector 
quality duty aims and; the highest standards of ethical conduct.  

   That Full Council agrees that the scrutiny of decisions will take place in Policy Committees and/or sub-
committees, including the statutory scrutiny functions of flood risk management, community safety 
partnerships and health. 

   That the Policy Committees will be able to establish their own task and finish groups, working groups and 
inquiry days for matters that fall within their area of responsibility. 

  
 
 
  
7 Community Engagement Feedback 
 

The report was approved.  Members noted that they would be considering further engagement 
activities at their meeting in April 23.  
RESOLVED:  That the report be approved. 

  
 
 
  
8 Work Programme - for noting only 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


